

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AND REPORTS

FOR THE PERIOD 1 JULY 2018 TO 30 JUNE 2019

Bwr Accouting Pty Limited
11 Daniel St
Granville NSW 2142

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
DETAILED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Investments		
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)		
Bki Investment Company Limited	7,143.50	6,938.75
Bailador Technology Investments Limited	1,365.00	962.00
Magellan Flagship Fund Limited	3,482.90	3,171.96
Pm Capital Asian Opportunities Fund Limited	3,165.75	3,785.50
Perpetual Equity Investment Company Limited	2,600.00	2,925.00
Thorney Opportunities Ltd	5,427.00	5,589.00
Wam Research Limited	5,141.00	5,473.75
Henry Morgan Limited	1,990.00	1,990.00
Credit Corp Group Limited	3,447.60	2,349.10
Magellan Financial Group Limited	5,610.00	2,563.00
	39,372.75	35,748.06
	39,372.75	35,748.06
Other Assets		
Cash at Bank/Bank Overdraft	9,693.87	4,751.18
Cash at Bank Term Dep UBank	27,646.58	26,914.97
Cash Account Nabtrade	140.02	140.02
Sundry Debtors	-	48.95
	37,480.47	31,855.12
	37,480.47	31,855.12
Total Assets	76,853.22	67,603.18
Less:		
Liabilities		
Income Tax Payable (Note 7)	93.22	64.14
Deferred Tax Liability (Note 7)	546.80	182.66
Sundry Creditors	476.00	320.00
	1,116.02	566.80
	1,116.02	566.80
Net Assets Available to Pay Benefits	75,737.20	67,036.38
Represented by:		
Liability for Accrued Benefits (Notes 2, 3, 4)		
Ventra, Rosa	75,737.20	67,036.38
	75,737.20	67,036.38
	75,737.20	67,036.38

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

**RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
DETAILED OPERATING STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Income		
Dividends Received		
Bki Investment Company Limited	573.63	476.13
Credit Corp Group Limited	133.72	115.14
Magellan Financial Group Limited	248.70	69.93
Magellan Flagship Fund Limited	51.07	42.10
Perpetual Equity Investment Company Limited	220.69	196.43
Pm Capital Asian Opportunities Fund Limited	188.12	231.04
Thorney Opportunities Ltd	174.29	115.44
Wam Research Limited	505.12	457.53
	2,095.34	1,703.74
Employer Contributions - Concessional		
Ventra, Rosa	4,705.35	5,254.26
	4,705.35	5,254.26
Interest Received		
Cash Account Nabtrade	-	0.08
Cash at Bank Term Dep UBank	731.61	740.67
Interest Other	34.85	-
	766.46	740.75
Revaluations		
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)		
Bailador Technology Investments Limited	403.00	(208.00)
Bki Investment Company Limited	204.75	(432.25)
Credit Corp Group Limited	1,098.50	(128.05)
Magellan Financial Group Limited	3,047.00	(163.45)
Magellan Flagship Fund Limited	275.19	857.11
Perpetual Equity Investment Company Limited	(325.00)	337.50
Pm Capital Asian Opportunities Fund Limited	(619.75)	134.00
Thorney Opportunities Ltd	(162.00)	(95.95)
Wam Research Limited	(686.33)	19.93
	3,235.36	320.84
	3,235.36	320.84
	10,802.51	8,019.59
Expenses		
Administration Costs	259.00	259.00
Auditor's Remuneration	330.00	275.00

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

**RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
DETAILED OPERATING STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Bank Charges	120.00	120.00
	<hr/> 0.00	<hr/> -
	<hr/> 709.00	<hr/> 654.00
Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations before Income Tax	<hr/> 10,093.51	<hr/> 7,365.59
Income Tax (Note 7)		
Income Tax Expense	1,392.69	1,042.10
	<hr/> 1,392.69	<hr/> 1,042.10
Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations	<hr/> 8,700.82	<hr/> 6,323.49

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

**RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Contributions		
Employer	4,705.35	5,254.26
	4,705.35	5,254.26
Operating Income		
Dividends Received	1,706.01	1,305.05
Interest Received	766.46	740.75
	2,472.47	2,045.80
Operating Expenses		
Auditor's Remuneration	(275.00)	(275.00)
Bank Charges	(120.00)	(120.00)
Tax Paid	(1,157.47)	(1,380.27)
	(1,552.47)	(1,775.27)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (Note 8)	5,625.35	5,524.79
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Sundry Debtors	48.95	-
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)	-	(7,135.55)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	48.95	(7,135.55)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash Held	5,674.30	(1,610.76)
Cash at beginning of reporting period	31,806.17	33,416.93
Cash at end of reporting period (Note 9)	37,480.47	31,806.17

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The trustees have prepared the financial statements on the basis that the superannuation fund is a non-reporting entity because there are no users dependent on general purpose financial statements. The financial statements are therefore special purpose financial statements that have been prepared in order to meet the requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and associated Regulations, the trust deed of the fund and the needs of members.

The financial statements have been prepared on a cash basis and are based on historical costs, except for investments which have been measured at market value.

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the policies applied in the previous period unless otherwise stated, have been adopted in the preparation of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the trustees/ directors of the trustee company.

a. Measurement of Investments

The fund initially recognises:

- i. an investment when it controls the future economic benefits expected to flow from the asset. For financial assets, the trade date is considered to be the date on which control of the future economic benefits attributable to the asset passes to the Fund; and
- ii. a financial liability on the date it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Investments of the fund have been measured at market values, which refers to the amount that a willing buyer could reasonably be expected to pay to acquire an asset from a willing seller if the following assumptions are made:

- that the buyer and the seller deal with each other at arm's length in relation to the sale;
- that the sale occurred after proper marketing of the asset; and
- that the buyer and the seller acted knowledgeably and prudentially in relation to the sale.

Market value has been determined as follows:

- i. shares and other securities listed on the Australian Securities Exchange by reference to the relevant market quotations at the end of the reporting period;
- ii. units in managed funds by reference to the unit redemption price at the end of the reporting period;
- iii. fixed-interest securities by reference to the redemption price at the end of the reporting period;
- iv. investment properties at the trustees' assessment of their realizable value.

Financial liabilities, such as trade creditors and other payables, are measured at the gross value of the outstanding balance at the end of the reporting period. The trustees have determined that the gross value of the fund's financial liabilities is equivalent to their market values. Any remeasurement changes in the gross values of non-current financial liabilities (including liabilities for members' accrued benefits) are recognised in the operating statement in the periods in which they occur.

b. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at call, deposits with banks and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

c. Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Fund and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is recognised in respect of fixed-interest securities, and cash and cash equivalent balances. Interest revenue is recognised as it accrues.

Dividend revenue

Dividend revenue is recognised when the dividend has been paid or, in the case of dividend reinvestment schemes, when the dividend is credited to the benefit of the fund.

Rental revenue

Rental revenue arising from operating leases on investment properties is recognised upon receipt.

Distribution revenue

Distributions from trusts are recognised as at the date the unit value is quoted ex-distributions and, if not received at the end of the reporting period, are reflected in the statement of financial position as a receivable at net market value.

Remeasurement changes in market values

Remeasurement changes in the market values of assets are recognised as income and determined as the difference between the market value at year-end or consideration received (if sold during the year) and the market value as at the prior year-end or cost (if acquired during the period).

Contributions

Contributions and transfers in are recognised when the control and the benefits from the revenue have been attained and are recorded by the Fund, gross of any taxes, in the period to which they relate.

d. Liability for Accrued Benefits

The liability for accrued benefits represents the fund's present obligation to pay benefits to members and beneficiaries and has been calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the assets and the carrying amount of the other payables and income tax liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

e. Income Tax

The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and deferred tax expense (income).

Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss. Current tax liabilities (assets) are therefore measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax liability balances during the year as well as unused tax losses.

No deferred income tax is recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or liability where there is no effect on accounting or taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, and their measurement also reflects the manner in which the trustees expect to recover or settle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised.

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

f. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other receivables or other payables in the statement of financial position.

g. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the trustees to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected.

2. Liability for Accrued Benefits

Changes in the Liability for Accrued Benefits are as follows:

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Liability for Accrued Benefits at beginning of period	67,036.38	60,712.89
Add:		
Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations	8,700.82	6,323.49
- Adjustment of Deferred Tax Liability /Deferred Tax Asset	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Liability for Accrued Benefits at end of period	<u>75,737.20</u>	<u>67,036.38</u>

3. Vested Benefits

Vested benefits are benefits which are not conditional upon continued membership of the fund (or any other factor other than resignation from the fund) and include benefits which members were entitled to receive had they terminated their fund membership as at the reporting date.

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Vested Benefits	<u>75,737.20</u>	<u>67,036.38</u>

4. Guaranteed Benefits

No guarantees have been given in respect of any part of the liability for accrued benefits.

5. Changes in Market Values

Investments and other assets of the fund are valued at the end of the reporting period as described in Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies. A detailed schedule of investments is attached to these financial

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

statements. A summary of the change in Market Values is as follows:

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)	3,235.36	320.84
	<u>3,235.36</u>	<u>320.84</u>

6. Funding Arrangements

The employer and members contributed to the fund a percentage of the gross salaries of the employees who were members of the fund as follows:

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Employer	17.43%	
Members		

7. Income Tax

Income Tax is payable by the superannuation fund at the rate of 15% on the contributions received and the income of the fund. There has been no change in the Income Tax rate during the year.

The Income Tax payable by the superannuation fund has been calculated as follows:

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Benefits accrued as a result of operations before income tax	10,093.51	7,365.59
Prima facie income tax on accrued benefits	1,514.03	1,104.84
Add/(Less) Tax Effect of:		
Increase in Market Value of Investments	(485.30)	(48.13)
Movement in Deferred Tax Liability/Deferred Tax Asset	364.14	(14.50)
Other	(.18)	(.11)
	<u>(121.34)</u>	<u>(62.74)</u>
Income Tax Expense	<u>1,392.69</u>	<u>1,042.10</u>

Income tax expense comprises:

Income Tax Payable/(Refundable)	(165.78)	(194.86)
Imputed Credits	610.33	502.46
Foreign Credits	-	-
Movement in Deferred Tax Liability/Deferred Tax Asset	364.14	(14.50)
Tax Instalments Paid	584.00	749.00

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	1,392.69	1,042.10
--	----------	----------

8. Reconciliation of Net Cash provided by Operating Activities to Benefits Accrued from Operations after Income Tax

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Benefits accrued from operations after income tax	8,700.82	6,323.49
Add/(Less) non cash amounts included in benefits accrued from operations		
Dividends Received	(389.33)	(398.69)
Increase in Market Value of Investments	(3,235.36)	(320.84)
Administration Costs	259.00	259.00
Auditor's Remuneration	55.00	-
Income Tax Expense	1,392.69	1,042.10
Other non cash items	(1,157.47)	(1,380.27)
	(3,075.47)	(798.70)
Net cash provided by operating activities	5,625.35	5,524.79

9. Reconciliation of Cash

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash includes cash on hand and in banks. Cash at the end of the reporting period as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to the related item in the Statement of Financial Position or Statement of Net Assets as follows:

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Cash	37,480.47	31,806.17

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
TRUSTEE: RJA SERVICES PTY LIMITED
ACN: 105 258 197
TRUSTEES DECLARATION

The directors of the trustee company have determined that the fund is not a reporting entity and that these special purpose financial statements should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements.

The directors of the trustee company declare that:

- i. the financial statements and notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019 present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the superannuation fund at 30 June 2019 and the results of its operations for the year ended on that date in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements;
- ii. the financial statements and notes to the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the trust deed; and
- iii. the operation of the superannuation fund has been carried out in accordance with its trust deed and in compliance with the requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and associated Regulations during the year ended 30 June 2019.

Specifically, the trustees declare that

- in accordance with s 120 of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993, no individual trustee has been or is a disqualified person;
- the fund has satisfactory title to all assets, all assets are unencumbered and free from charge as prescribed by s 50 of the Superannuation (Supervision) Act 1993 and reg 13.14 of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1994; and
- to the knowledge of the trustees, there have been no events or transactions subsequent to the balance date which could have a material impact on the fund. Where such events have occurred, the effect of such events has been accounted and noted in the fund's financial statements

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors of the trustee company by:

Rosa Ventra
Rja Services Pty Limited
Director

DATED: 14/04/2020

**RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
STATEMENT OF TAXABLE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

	2019
	\$
Benefits Accrued as a Result of Operations before Income Tax	10,094.00
Less:	
Increase in Market Value of Investments	(3,235.00)
Other Non Taxable Items	(2.00)
	<hr/>
	(3,237.00)
	<hr/>
	6,857.00
	<hr/>
Taxable Income	6,857.00
	<hr/>
Tax Payable on Taxable Income	1,028.55
Less:	
Imputed Credits	610.33
Instalments Paid	584.00
	<hr/>
	1,194.33
	<hr/>
Income Tax Payable/(Refund)	(165.78)
Add:	
Supervisory levy	259.00
Total Amount Due or Refundable	93.22
	<hr/>

**RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
DEFERRED TAX RECONCILIATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019**

Account Code	Account	Revaluation/Tax Deferred Amount	Permanent Difference	Amount
		\$	\$	\$
Revaluations				
776/023	Bki Investment Company Limited	204.75	-	204.75
776/024	Bailador Technology Investments Limited	403.00	(8.02)	394.98
776/026	Magellan Flagship Fund Limited	275.19	(91.73)	183.46
776/027	Pm Capital Asian Opportunities Fund Limited	(619.75)	185.53	(434.22)
776/028	Perpetual Equity Investment Company Limited	(325.00)	108.34	(216.66)
776/029	Thorney Opportunities Ltd	(162.00)	54.00	(108.00)
776/030	Wam Research Limited	(686.33)	228.77	(457.56)
776/032	Credit Corp Group Limited	1,098.50	(323.48)	775.02
776/033	Magellan Financial Group Limited	3,047.00	(961.18)	2,085.82
		3,235.36	(807.77)	2,427.59
		3,235.36	(807.77)	2,427.59

Deferred Tax Liability/ (Deferred Tax Asset) Summary

Opening Balance	182.66
Add Increase/(Decrease) in Deferred Tax	
- Current Year Transactions (\$2,427.59 @ 15%)	364.14
- Deferred Tax Adjustments	-
- Current Year Tax Loss	-
- Change in Capital Loss carried forward (\$0.00 @ 15%)	-
Closing Balance at 30 June 2019	\$ 546.80

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
INVESTMENT SUMMARY REPORT AT 30 JUNE 2019

Investment	Units	Ave Cost	Mkt Price	Cost	Market	Unrealised Gain/(Loss)	Percent Gain/(Loss)	Percent Total
Cash/Bank Accounts								
Cash Account Nabtrade		140.02	140.0200	140.02	140.02			0.18%
Cash at Bank Term Dep UBank		27,646.58	27,646.5800	27,646.58	27,646.58			35.97%
Cash at Bank/Bank Overdraft		9,693.87	9,693.8700	9,693.87	9,693.87			12.61%
				37,480.47	37,480.47			48.77%
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)								
BKI - Bki Investment Company Limited	4,550.0000	1.65	1.5700	7,526.35	7,143.50	(382.85)	(5.09%)	9.29%
BTI - Bailador Technology Investments Limited	1,300.0000	1.03	1.0500	1,340.95	1,365.00	24.05	1.79%	1.78%
CCP - Credit Corp Group Limited	130.0000	19.06	26.5200	2,477.15	3,447.60	970.45	39.18%	4.49%
HML - Henry Morgan Limited	1,000.0000	2.06	1.9900	2,064.95	1,990.00	(74.95)	(3.63%)	2.59%
MFF - Magellan Flagship Fund Limited	1,201.0000	1.94	2.9000	2,328.79	3,482.90	1,154.11	49.56%	4.53%
MFG - Magellan Financial Group Limited	110.0000	24.79	51.0000	2,726.45	5,610.00	2,883.55	105.76%	7.30%
PAF - Pm Capital Asian Opportunities Fund Limited	3,350.0000	0.96	0.9450	3,228.90	3,165.75	(63.15)	(1.96%)	4.12%
PIC - Perpetual Equity Investment Company Limited	2,500.0000	0.97	1.0400	2,414.95	2,600.00	185.05	7.66%	3.38%
TOP - Thorney Opportunities Ltd	8,100.0000	0.57	0.6700	4,601.85	5,427.00	825.15	17.93%	7.06%
WAX - Wam Research Limited	3,880.0000	1.27	1.3250	4,933.95	5,141.00	207.05	4.20%	6.69%
				33,644.29	39,372.75	5,728.46	17.03%	51.23%
				71,124.76	76,853.22	5,728.46	8.05%	100.00%

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INDEX

Detailed Statement of Financial Position

Detailed Operating Statement

Statement of Cash Flows

Notes to the Financial Statements

Trustees Declaration

Statement of Taxable Income

Deferred Tax Reconciliation

Investment Summary Report

Member Contribution Caps Report

RJA SUPERANNUATION SCHEME
Member Contribution Caps Report
ROSA VENTRA at 30/06/2019

	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Age	52	51	50	49	48	47
<i>Total Super Balance as at 30/06/2019* Based on previous financial year balance</i>	67,036.38	60,712.89	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Concessional Cap	25,000.00	25,000.00	35,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	25,000.00
Unused Concessional contribution brought forward	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Maximum Cap Available	25,000.00	25,000.00	35,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	25,000.00
YTD Concessional Contributions	4,705.35	5,254.26	4,791.80	4,883.95	4,737.20	4,665.72
<i>Yearly Concessional Cap minus YTD Concessional Contributions</i>	20,294.65	19,745.74	30,208.20	25,116.05	25,262.80	20,334.28
Excess Concessional Contributions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Amount of Concessional Cap remaining	20,294.65	19,745.74	30,208.20	25,116.05	25,262.80	20,334.28
<i>Carry-forward Unused Concessional Contributions</i>						
<i>Unused amount expired after 5 years</i>	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
<i>Cumulative Carry-forward amount at end of FY</i>	20,294.65	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Unused 'Carry-forward' available to be brought forward	20,294.65					

	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015
<i>Total Super Balance as at 30/06/201X* Based on previous financial year balance</i>	67,036.38	60,712.89	N/A	N/A	N/A
General Transfer Cap Limit	1,600,000.00	1,600,000.00	N/A	N/A	N/A
Non-Concessional Cap	100,000.00	100,000.00	180,000.00	180,000.00	180,000.00
YTD Non-Concessional Contributions including Excess Concessional Contributions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	200.00
Excess Non-Concessional Contributions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Amount of Non-Concessional Cap remaining	100,000.00	100,000.00	180,000.00	180,000.00	179,800.00